
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

13 February 2012 
 
To: Councillor Simon Edwards, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Roger Hall Scrutiny and Overview Committee Monitor 
 Tumi Hawkins Scrutiny and Overview Committee Monitor 
 Edd Stonham Opposition Spokesman 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of FINANCE AND STAFFING PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER'S MEETING, which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on TUESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2012 at 6.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

17 January 2012 as a correct record. 
 

   
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
3. Service Improvements and Financial Performance 2011/12 - Q3   To 

Follow 
 
4. Finance Monitoring Report for All Services  2011/12   5 - 12 
 
5. Revenue Collection Performance 2011/12 - Q3   13 - 30 
 
6. Welfare Reform   31 - 40 
 
7. Leavers Report 2011/12 - Q3   41 - 44 
 
8. Sickness Absence 2011/12 - Q3   45 - 52 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



9. Learning from Customer Feedback (Celebrating Success and 
Sharing Best Practice)  

  
 
10. Forward Plan   53 - 54 
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a 

Forward Plan identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, or recommendation to, or referral by, the Portfolio 
Holder to Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the Council.   
The plan will be u
[...]
 item. The Chairman may require any such item to be removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chairman will warn the person concerned.  If they 
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke at 
any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 17 January 2012 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Simon Edwards 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Tumi Hawkins 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Edd Stonham 
 

Also in attendance: Lynda Harford and Ben Shelton 
 
Officers: 
Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Philip Bird Revenues Manager 
Adrian Burns Head of Accountancy 
Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
Susan Gardner Craig Human Resources Manager 
Dawn Graham Benefit Manager 
 
59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
60. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 December 2011 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
61. CAPITAL AND REVENUE ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCE AND STAFFING 

PORTFOLIO 2012/13 
 
 The Head of Accountancy presented this item, which invited the Finance and Staffing 

Portfolio Holder to consider the Revenue Estimates up to the year 2012/13 and the Capital 
Programme up to the year 2014. He explained that the Portfolio Holder had already 
agreed the Capital Programme at his previous meeting. 
 
Recharges from staff from other areas 
It was noted that recharges had increased from the 2011/12 estimate of £4,225,780 to the 
2012/13 estimate of £4,560,980. It was understood that this was partly due to the Contact 
Centre coming under the auspices of Corporate Services. 
 
Land Charges charges 
The Head of Accountancy explained that as the Council was prohibited from making a 
profit through its Land Charges service, charges had been reduced.  
 
Benefits 
The Benefits Manager explained that the cost of Benefits had increased because the rate 
of reimbursement from the Government had decreased by 0.4%, which was significant as 
the total was approximately £34 million. 
 
Staffing budget 
It was noted that the 2.5% increase in the pay award and the 1% increase in the 
employers pension contribution were included in the estimates. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 17 January 2012 

 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 
 
AGREED The revised Land Charges scheme of charges. 
 
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET AND COUNCIL  
 
The 2011/12 revised and the 2012/13 Revenue Estimates relating to services within the 
Finance and Staffing Portfolio. 

  
62. FINANCE MONITORING REPORT FOR ALL SERVICES 2011/12 
 
 The Head of Accountancy presented this report, which provided the Finance and Staffing 

Portfolio Holder with a monthly position statement on the General Fund, Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and Capital Expenditure. He explained that as of November 2011 there 
was a projected underspend of 1.32% on the General Fund, a projected underspend of 
0.27% on the HRA and a projected underspend of 4.95% on Capital Expenditure. 
 
Capital Expenditure 
The Head of Accountancy explained that the £422,000 which had been allocated to 
putting photovoltaic cells on the roof of the Council’s Headquarters had been carried over 
to 2012/13, awaiting to see if the Government’s decision to reduce the tariff on electricity 
generated by renewable energy was lawful. It was noted that the expenditure had been 
agreed by Council on the understanding that it would generate income and so the 
cancellation of this project would not represent a budget saving in the long-term. It was 
suggested that improvements in photovoltaic cell technology could make this initiative 
profitable despite the Government’s reduction in the tariff. 
 
The Head of Accountancy explained that if the PC Virtualisation Project was delayed this 
would further increase this year’s underspend on Capital Expenditure and would also 
impact on the projected savings the Project was due to deliver in 2012/13. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder stated that he was not greatly concerned by the 
underspend on Capital Expenditure as it was mainly due to a postponement of the 
installation of photovoltaic cells, which had been caused by a decision taken by the 
Government, and the purchasing of Equity Share houses which was demand led and not 
something that the Council could control. 
 
Car parks 
It was understood that the Council had given notice to the landlords regarding the car park 
at Great Shelford and when this was concluded there would no longer be any car parks 
under this authority’s ownership. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder NOTED the report. 

  
63. WELFARE REFORM 
 
 The Benefits Manager gave a verbal report on the progress of the Welfare Reform Bill 

through Parliament and the impact of the proposals with regard to service provision. It was 
noted that there had been little change since the last meeting on 20 December, due to the 
parliamentary recess. The Bill was in its third reading in the Lords. 
 
The Benefits Manager expressed the hope that the Council would be in a position to set 
up its own scheme to implement the Government’s changes by the summer. 
 

Page 2



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 17 January 2012 

The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder NOTED the report. 
  
64. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE - Q3 
 
 The Head of Accountancy presented this report on the Treasury Management Update. It 

was noted that deposits listed in the report that did not have an end date were in an 
instant access account as the Council would require these funds at short notice. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder NOTED the report. 

  
65. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder NOTED the report. 
  
66. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting will be held on Tuesday 21 February at 6pm. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 6.30 p.m. 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 21 February 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Services) / Head of Accountancy 

 
 

FINANCIAL POSITION – DECEMBER 2011 & PROJECTED OUTTURN       
 

Purpose 
 
1. To provide Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder with a monthly position statement on 

the General Fund, HRA and Capital Expenditure. 
 
2. This is not a key decision but is providing information to Finance and Staffing Portfolio 

Holder. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder is requested to note the projected 

expenditure position.  
 

Executive Summary 
 
4. This position statement is reporting on the variance between the working estimates 

and the projected Outturn at the end of December. Below is a summary of 
December’s projections and for comparison purposes the corresponding November’s 
projections.  

 
 
         December’s 

 Projected 
Outturn 

November’s 
 Projected 
Outturn 

Movement 

 Compared to 
 Working Estimate 

Compared to 
 Working Estimate 

Appendix 1 
 Overspend + / Underspend ( ) 
 £ % £ % £ 
 
General Fund (338,700) 

 
   (2.24) (197,500) 

 
   (1.32) 

 
(141,200) 

Housing Revenue 
Accou
[...]
xpenses
and Central Support Services.

3. General Fund gross expenditure on services excluding recharges, capital charges and capital financing.

Other (including Payment to Government & Capital Charges)

P
age 12



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Resources Portfolio Holder 31st January 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Revenues Manager & Benefits Manager 

 
 

Revenues Quarterly Performance Report for Quarter 3– October to December 2011 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To review and report on the current performance of the Revenues & Benefits Section 

using statistical information and further explanation where required. 
 
2. This is not a key decision, however, the Revenues and Benefits team report quarterly 

on its performance. 
 

Recommendations and Reasons 
 
3. Portfolio Holder to note the current performance information for the Revenues and 

Benefits Team. 
 

Background 
 
4. With the abolition of Best Value Performance Indicators (BVPIs) and introduction of      

National Indicators (NIs) there is a significant change to the requirement for the 
Council to report on the performance of the Revenues and Benefits service. 
 

5.        The Council will, however, continue to be required to report on many former 
Revenues Services BVPIs through statistical returns (e.g. revenue collection rates).  
For the most part, the former BVPIs are considered to be valuable indicators of 
performance and therefore will continue to be reported to the Portfolio Holder.  The 
BVPI reference numbers have been retained as a convenient way of maintaining 
continuity of performance reporting. 

 
Considerations 

 
6. The current economic climate has had a minimal impact on the collection of Council 

Tax, Non Domestic Rates and Housing Rent. This is due, in no small way to the 
efforts of the respective teams. The caseload for benefits is at an all time high and 
there have been significant staffing issues during this period of time; these issues are 
now resolved and performance is improving and backlog of work is reducing. 

 
7. Council Tax collection for the second quarter stands at 89.8%. This is an 

improvement on the figure for this time last year, which was 88.5%. The end of year 
collection target of 99.1% remains realistic. The Team are working hard to stay on 
top of the impact the new developments at Northstowe and NW Cambridge will have. 
They continue to provide consistently high collection figures. Also we are embarking 
on a County wide Single Person Discount Review. This may increase the amount 
collectable but will confirm the details on our database are correct. 

 
8. The collection rate for Business Rates for the second quarter this year is 89.9%. The 

figure for the same time last year was 90.4%.  As with the first half year, the slight 
reduction in collection at this stage is can be attributed to legislative and inflation 

Agenda Item 5Page 13



factors. A drop of only 0.5% at this stage still represents an excellent performance by 
the team.  As in previous reports, in view of the planned retention of Business Rates 
scheme, I am reporting quarterly on the numbers of business properties, those not in 
use and the total Rateable Value within South Cambridgeshire. The figures for the 
third quarter of 2011/12 are as follows and a breakdown of the types of empty 
properties can be found at Appendix C: 

 
 

Period Total Rateable 
Properties 

Total Unoccupied 
Properties 

Total RV (£) 
April to June 4,299 550 175,600,021 
July to September 4,293 534 176,590,781 
Oct to Dec 4,292 560 176,953,066 
 
 

9. Housing Rents in year collection figure is currently 98.29% of the debit raised to date 
compared with 98.11% for the same period last year. The Rents Collection Team 
continues to achieve consistently high results. 

 
10. Sundry Debts, the percentage of invoices in arrears is 8.2% compared to 7.6% at this 

time last year.  The number of invoices paid in full at this stage is 85% compared to 
78.7% at the end of the second quarter, an excellent performance. The balance of 
6.8% is unpaid but is within the 28 days before being considered in arrears. 

 
11. Housing and Council Tax benefits performance for processing of claims and changes 

is improving despite the continuing increase in the number of benefit claimants, the 
issues with staffing have been resolved and it is expected that performance will 
continue to improve during the rest of the year but is likely not to achieve the 
performance targets set for 2011/12. The introduction of Phase 2 of the Department 
of Works and Pension ATLAS (Automatic Transfers to Local Authority Systems) 
provides additional work for the team as only a small amount of information received 
can be processed automatically. 

 
12. The performance of Overpayments recovery overpayment indicators have been        

affected by the increase in the amount of overpayment and end of year target is 
unlikely to be achieved. The total amount of overpayments created this year has 
increased by approximately 75% to £750,000 compared with 2010/11 when 
overpayments at the end of Quarter 3 were £431,000.  The performance of 
overpayment recovery is volatile as it takes into account overpayments created within 
the current year and can fluctuate month to month, although it should be noted that 
actual cash collected has increased although not at the same rate as the amount of 
overpayments created. It is expected that (BV09biii) will be achieved as we expect 
write-offs to be less than the target of 5%. 

 
13. The Fraud team continue top perform well. A new measure of performance has been               

introduced for 2011-12,  which reflects cases that have been investigated and benefit 
has    been reduced or cancelled  due to claimant error as well as those more serious 
cases fraud cases which have that are given a Fraud Sanction. There have been 48 
cases which have been issued a sanction to date, of which 15 have been considered 
serious enough 
[...]
 1 1 
Restaurant and Premises 2 2 2 
Shop and Premises  15 18 16 
Bank and Premises  2 3 3 
Betting Shop and Premises 1 1 1 
Hairdressing Salon  3 3 2 
Kiosk and Premises 2 2 1 
Post Office and Premises  4 4 4 
Showroom and Premises 3 3 5 
Retail Warehouse and Premises  1 1 1 
Warehouse and Premises  39 43 49 
Land used for storage and premises 19 18 19 
Store and Premises  60 63 65 
Warehouse and premises and Office 1 1 1 
Industrial  7 4 7 
School and Premises 3 3 3 
Factory and Premises 11 12 10 
Workshop and premises  73 77 89 
Business Unit and Premises 4 4 3 
Clubhouse and Premises 1 1 1 
Hall and Premises 1 1 2 
Sports Ground and Premises 2 2 2 
Swimming Pool and Premises 1 1 1 
Leisure  5 4 4 
Police Station and Premises 2 2 2 
Communication Station and 
Premises 

5 5 5 

Crown Property 0 0 1 
Miscellaneous 1 1 1 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 21 February 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Service) / Benefits Manager 

 
 

WELFARE REFORM 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To advise and update the Portfolio Holder of the progress of the Welfare Reform Bill 

through parliament and the impact of the proposals with regard to service provision. 
 
2. This not a Key decision 
 

Recommendations  
 

3. To note the contents of the report including the implications for the Council 
 
Background 
 

4. The Government announced in the both the June 2010 Budget and the Spending 
Review in November 2010 that there would be a significant number of changes to 
welfare benefits. The main aim of the reform was is to reduce the welfare budget 
which has seen significant growth over the last few years. 
 

5. The welfare reform is in the process of making its way through parliament and 
therefore not all the proposals outlined have been laid yet as legislation. 
 

6. The welfare reform bill is at the stage of “Ping Pong” where amendments are being 
considered the House of Commons and the House of Lords. It is hoped that the Bill 
could get Royal Assent by the spring. 
 
Impact of Proposals 
 
Benefit Cap-April 2013 

7. The Impact of the implementation of the proposed Benefit Cap of £500 weekly has 
been investigated there are a total of 8 families in South Cambridgeshire who would 
be impacted by this cap if child benefit is included as income. However the exclusion 
of child benefit as proposed by the Lords would mean that no families in South 
Cambridgeshire would be affected. 

 
Localised Council Tax Benefit - Impact Assessment  

8. The Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) has issued an 
impact assessment based on the national position. DCLG have provided some 
worked examples based on the national picture; these worked examples have been 
applied to South Cambridgeshire as shown at Appendix A. 
 

9. Claimants of Benefit 
• There are nationally 4.9 Million claimants of Council tax benefit, and currently 

6686 Claimants within South Cambridgeshire. The national position reflects 
that there is 62% of claimants who are working age and 38% of claimants 
who are of pension age. This picture is radically different in South 

Agenda Item 6Page 31



Cambridgeshire where 44.81% of claimants who are working age and 55.19% 
who are pension age. 
 

Worked Examples 
• 10% reduction for all claimants 

The worked example for the 10% reduction clearly shows that the reduction 
Council Tax Benefit for South Cambridgeshire residents will be at a higher 
than average level compared with the national picture. 
 

• 16% reduction for Working Age claimants Scenario 1 
The worked example from DCLG would on a national basis achieve the  
overall savings of 10 % required; however due to the demographic makeup of 
the claimants in South Cambridgeshire a reduction of 22.5% would be 
required to meet the savings target 

 
• Increase in Income taper from 20% to 25% Scenario 2 

The worked examples shows that th
[...]
thy place 
for all. 
 
 
Commitment to making South Cambridgeshire a place in which residents can feel proud to live. 
 
 
Commitment to assisting provision for local jobs for all. 
 
 
Commitment to providing a voice for rural life. 
 
 
 
Recommendations 

 
16. It is recommended that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report: None 

 
Contact Officer:  Niki Cater – HR Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713299 

Page 44



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder  31st January 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Services) / HR Officer 

 
 

SICKNESS ABSENCE 1 OCTOBER 2011 – 31 DECEMBER 2011 
 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide information on sickness absence for 1 

October 2011 to 31 December 2011 and is a quarterly monitoring report.  
 

Recommendations 
 

2. It is recommended that EMT note the content of the report and continue to take 
appropriate action under the management of sickness policy. 
 
Executive Summary 

 
3. The Council must utilise all resources effectively in order to deliver excellent services 

and value for money to its communities. Managers need to focus on ensuring that 
they minimise the level of absence and maximise performance. 

 
 Background 
 
4. Sickness statistics 
 

(a) Sickness PI 
 

The sickness PI for the period 1 October 2011 to 31 December 2011 was 2.81 days 
sickness absence per FTE. The total days sickness per FTE therefore for the 
combined period of Quarters 1, 2 and 3 (1 April 2011 to 31 December 2011) 
therefore is 9.16 against an annual target figure of 9 for 2011/12. 
(FTE used = 438.23 (at start of period 01/10/2011) 
This is a decrease in the PI for the same period in 2010/11, which was 3.56 days 
per FTE. (It is also a decrease for the total cumulative period of Quarters 1 to 3 2010-
11 which was 9.96 days per FTE)  

 
Trend information fo
[...]
3285 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is left blank intentionally.



 

1 

 
Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 
 
Portfolio 
Holder 
Meeting 

Agenda Title Key Purpose Corporate 
Manager(s) 

Responsible 
Officer(s) 

Issue 
and 

Agenda 
Items 

Created? 

Added to 
Plan 
Date 

20 Mar 12 Welfare Reform  Monitoring Alex Colyer Dawn Graham Y 23.06.11 
 Finance Monitoring Report for All Services 

2011/12 - update 
 Monitoring Alex Colyer Graham Smith Y 15.04.11 

 Procurement Strategy  Decision Alex Colyer John Garnham Y 08.06.11 
 Strategic Risk Register – Q4  Decision Alex Colyer John Garnham Y 08.06.11 
 Risk Management Strategy  Rec to Corp Gov Cttee Alex Colyer John Garnham Y 08.06.11 
        

15 May 12 Revenue Collection Performance – Q4  Monitoring Alex Colyer Phil Bird/Dawn 
Graham 

Y 13.04.11 
 Leavers – Q4  Monitoring Alex Colyer Susan G-Craig Y 15.04.11 
 Sickness Absence – Q4  Monitoring Alex Colyer Susan G-Craig Y 15.04.11 
 Welfare Reform  Monitoring Alex Colyer Dawn Graham Y 23.06.11 
 Finance Monitoring Report for All Services 

2011/12 - update 
 Monitoring Alex Colyer Graham Smith Y 15.04.11 

 Service Improvements & Financial Performance 
2011/12 – Q4 

 Monitoring Alex Colyer Adrian Burns / 
Sally Smart 

Y 15.04.11 
        

 
  A

genda Item
 10

P
age 53



P
age 54

T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Finance Monitoring Report for All Services  2011/12
	Agenda Item 04 Financial Position Dec 2011 Appx 1

	5 Revenue Collection Performance 2011/12 - Q3
	Agenda Item 05z Appx A Performance Charts
	Agenda Item 05z Appx B CorVu
	Agenda Item 05z Appx C Void Analysis

	6 Welfare Reform
	Agenda Item 06b Welfare Reform - Appendix A

	7 Leavers Report 2011/12 - Q3
	8 Sickness Absence 2011/12 - Q3
	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 21 February 2012 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Simon Edwards 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Roger Hall and Tumi Hawkins 
 

Also in attendance: Ben Shelton 
 
Officers: 
Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Adrian Burns Head of Accountancy 
Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
Susan Gardner Craig Human Resources Manager 
Dawn Graham Benefit Manager 
Sally Smart Principal Accountant Financial & Systems 
 
67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
68. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2012 were agreed as a correct record, 

subject to the inclusion of the words “part of” to the first sentence of the second paragraph 
of minute 62 so that the amended sentence reads: “The Head of Accountancy explained 
that part of the £422,000 which had been allocated to putting photovoltaic cells on the roof 
of the Council’s Headquarters…” 

  
69. SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2011/12 - Q3 
 
 The Principal Accountant Financial and Systems presented this report which compared 

the actual and committed revenue and capital expenditure for the Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio with the working budget for 2011/12 and reported on the service performance for 
the third quarter. 
 
The title of the report was corrected to read “and Financial Performance for 2011-12…” 
and it was noted that an extra appendix had been added after the report had been 
published, which meant that the end of paragraph 6 should read “… Appendices Bi to 
Bvii.” 
 
Payment of undisputed invoices 
It was noted that the target for payment of undisputed invoices had been amended from 
“within 10 days” to “within 10 working days” whilst the % target had become more 
challenging. It was hoped that the extension of the electronic payment system across the 
Council would lead to the quicker payment of invoices. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder NOTED the report. 

  
70. FINANCE MONITORING REPORT FOR ALL SERVICES  2011/12 
 
 The Head of Accountancy presented this report which provided the Finance and Staffing 



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 21 February 2012 

Portfolio Holder with a monthly position statement on the General Fund, Housing Revenue 
Account and Capital Expenditure. 
 
Underspends as projected at the end of December 2011 
It was noted that the 6.53% underspend on the Capital account and 2.24% underspend on 
the General Fund were in part due to “slippage” of expenditure that had been expected to 
occur in 2011/12 but was now expected to take place in 2012/13. 
 
Land Charges overspend 
It was noted that Land Charges were estimated to have an overspend of £48,200 due to a 
one off refund of income that all Councils with a land charges function were expected to 
incur. 
 
Local Government Agency (LGA) 
It was noted that the LGA had reduced the Council’s subscription fees by £2,000, which 
was in line with the reduction of the Government’s formula grant. 
 
Great Shelford car park 
It was expected that Great Shelford Parish Council would take ownership of the car park 
by April 2002. 
 
PC Virtualisation Project 
It was expected that this would be complete by March 2012 and so the expenditure would 
be paid this financial year. 
 
Disabled Facilities Improvement Grants 
It was noted that £60,000 had been uncommitted of the Council’s improvement grants 
scheme due to a delay in assessments being carried out by Occupational Health. It was 
understood that the Housing Portfolio Holder was considering the use of Council’s funds to 
expedite these assessments in order to allow improvements to be carried out. 
 
The Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder NOTED the report. 

  
71. REVENUE COLLECTION PERFORMANCE 2011/12 - Q3 
 
 The Benefit Manager presented this report on the current performance of the Revenues 

and Benefits Section. 
 
Council Tax collection 
The Benefit Manager reported that the Council Tax collection rate was 89.8%, which was 
an improvement on the figure of 88.5% at the same time last year. The end of year target 
of 99.1% remained realistic. 
 
Business rates collection 
The collection rate for Business rates was 89.9%, compared to 90.4% for the same time 
last year. The Benefit Manager explained that the difference was attributed to legislative 
and inflation factors and so the performance represented an excellent achievement. 
 
Rent collection 
The collection rate for rent was 98.29% compared to 98.11% for the same time last year. It 
was noted that the rents collection team continued to achieve consistently high results. 
 
Sundry debts 
The percentage of invoices in arrears is 8.2% compared to 7.6% at this time last year. The 
number of invoices paid in full at this stage was reported as 85% compared to 78.7% at 



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 21 February 2012 

this time last year. 
 
Processing of benefits claims 
The Benefit Manager reported that the Council’s performance in the processing of claims 
and changes was improving despite the continuing increase in the number of benefit 
claimants. Performance was expected to continue to improve throughout the rest of the 
year, but the lower performance recorded earlier in the year, due to the section being 
under-staffed, meant that the Council was unlikely to meet the performance target for 
2011/12. 
 
Fraud 
It was noted that the fraud team continued to perform well with cases of claimant error 
being investigated, as well as more serious cases of fraud. It was suggested that the 
performance indicators regarding counter-fraud action could be clarified by being 
expressed purely in figures, instead of per 1,000 cases. 
 
Business rates empty property analysis 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder reviewed the Business rates empty property 
analysis at appendix c of the report. The Benefit Manager agreed to find out details of the 
single crown property referred to in the analysis. Councillor Tumi Hawkins suggested that 
information regarding empty properties in the District should be shared with planning 
officers who could then advise relevant applicants of empty properties in their area. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder NOTED the report. 

  
72. WELFARE REFORM 
 
 The Benefit Manager presented this report which updated the Finance and Staffing 

Portfolio Holder of the progress of the Welfare Reform Bill through parliament and the 
impact of the proposals with regard to service provision. 
 
Benefit cap 
It was noted that there were currently 8 families in the District who would be affected if 
child benefit was counted as income. If the Lords’ amendment was accepted then there 
would be no families in the District affected. 
 
Claimants of benefit 
It was noted that nationally there were 62% of claimants of working age and 38% of 
claimants of pension age. This contrasted with those in the District where there were 
44.81% of claimants of working age and 55.19% of claimants of pension age. 
 
Worked examples 
The Benefit Manager explained that because the District had a different demographic 
make-up to the national average the reduction for working age claimants would have to be 
larger than average to realise the necessary savings. It appeared likely that each Council 
would have to decide how to implement the cuts imposed by the Government. The Benefit 
Manager suggested that the Council should do all it could to incentivise people to work. 
 
Publicising changes 
It was noted that the Council would be publicising the forthcoming changes when they 
became known and training would be organised for Councillors. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder NOTED the report. 

  
 



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 21 February 2012 

73. LEAVERS REPORT 2011/12 - Q3 
 
 The Human Resources Manager presented this report which analysed the number of 

leavers between 1 October and 31 December 2011. It was noted that the leavers’ rate for 
the period was 1.6%, which made a cumulative figure of 5.0% for the year up to the third 
quarter. It appeared that the Council would be below its annual target for voluntary leavers 
of 10%. 
 
Exit interviews 
The Human Resources Manager explained that exit interviews were compulsory, unless it 
was inappropriate and there had been three such cases in the third quarter. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder had NOTED the report. 

  
74. SICKNESS ABSENCE 2011/12 - Q3 
 
 The Human Resources Manager presented this report which stated that the sickness 

absence at the Council for the period 1 October to 31 December 2011 was 2.81 days of 
sickness per full-time equivalent. This was the lowest quarterly figure this year and was 
lower than the third quarter figure for the previous year which was 3.56 days. 
 
Health and safety 
It was noted that 25 staff had been TUPE transferred from Veolia, where a less stringent 
attitude to health and safety issues had been prevalent and this explained a higher 
accident rate amongst these staff compared to the Council’s existing DLO staff. A full 
induction and training sessions on manual handling had taken place for this group of 
employees. 
 
Long-term sickness 
The Human Resources Manager reported that long-term sickness had dropped by 33.2% 
since the last quarter, which was an impressive achievement. 
 
Sickness absence by reason given 
It was noted that sickness absence due to stress had reduced. The Human Resources 
Manager explained that staff who gave the reason “other” for their sickness were 
encouraged to be more specific. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder congratulated the HR team and welcomed the 
reduction in staff sickness levels and expressed the hope that this improvement would 
continue. He NOTED the report. 

  
75. LEARNING FROM CUSTOMER FEEDBACK (CELEBRATING SUCCESS AND 

SHARING BEST PRACTICE) 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder requested that any customer feedback relevant 

to his portfolio be reported under this standing agenda item. 
  
76. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder NOTED the report. 
  
77. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting will be held on Tuesday 20 March at 6pm. 
  



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 21 February 2012 

  
The Meeting ended at 7.10 p.m. 

 
 


